	T OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	. ,	CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED
		MHL081-127	B. WING			C 24/2019
AME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		DRESS, CITY, ST	ATE, ZIP CODE		
OOTHIL	LS AT RED OAK RE	COVERY	CREEK ROAD DRO, NC 2804			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF ( (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTI CROSS-REFERENCED TO TI DEFICIENC\	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLET DATE
V 000	INITIAL COMMEN	TS	V 000			
	2019. The complai #NC00153136, #No were cited. This facility is licens category: 10A NCA	was completed on July 24, ints were substantiated (Intake C00153092). Deficienceis sed for the following service AC 27G .5600D Supervised ith Substance Abuse				
V 112	27G .0205 (C-D) Assessment/Treatr	nent/Habilitation Plan	V 112			
	PLAN (c) The plan shall H assessment, and in legally responsible of admission for clin receive services be (d) The plan shall in (1) client outcome achieved by provisi projected date of an (2) strategies; (3) staff responsible (4) a schedule for annually in consultar responsible person (5) basis for evaluar outcome achievem (6) written consent responsible party, or	ILITATION OR SERVICE be developed based on the in partnership with the client or person or both, within 30 days ents who are expected to eyond 30 days. include: (s) that are anticipated to be on of the service and a chievement; le; review of the plan at least ation with the client or legally or both; ation or assessment of				

	of Health Service Re IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED
			A. BUILDING: _			
		MHL081-127	B. WING			C <b>24/2019</b>
IAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, ST	TATE, ZIP CODE		
оотни	LS AT RED OAK RE	COVERY	CREEK ROAD			
(X4) ID	SUMMARY STA			PROVIDER'S PLAN OF	CORRECTION	(X5)
PRÉFIX TAG		Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO 1 DEFICIENC	THE APPROPRIATE	COMPLET DATE
V 112	Continued From pa	age 1	V 112			
	Based on record re	et as evidenced by: eview and interviews the facility nd implement goals and	,			
	5 current clients (#2	ss the behaviors effecting 1 of 2). The findings are:				
	-Admitted on 6/5/19 Hallucinogen Induc Use Disorder, Seve moderate Stimulan Use Disorder, and -Elopement behavi twice in 2019 for 1- current placement)					
	expressed he can liself-pitying, and misreported "strangling	idicated that Client #2 be "self-destructive, sery seeking". Client #2 g himself with a hose" in March 018 "held a gun to his head".				
	-On 6/10/19 "Clie 8:10PM on 6/10/19 and return) policy accord shortly after had been walking a	of incident reports revealed: ent was noticed missing at staff enacted SAR (search client returned of his own 10pmclient said that he around in the woods on the				
	fled campus in emp	ents [FC #6] and [Client #2] had bloyee [cook] carfollowed informed by [Director] at 2:45 e found"				
	Client #2 revealed:	of the progress notes for ent expressed that last week				

STATE FORM

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION       IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:       A. BUILDING:       COMPLE         MHL081-127       B. WING       C       07/24.         NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER       STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE       517 CUB CREEK ROAD       ELLENBORO, NC 28040         FOOTHILLS AT RED OAK RECOVERY       517 CUB CREEK ROAD         C(44) ID       SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES       PREFIX       PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE         COMPLE       CACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL       PD       PREFIX       CACH DEFICIENCY MIST BE PRECEDED BY FULL       PREFIX         TAG       Continued From page 2       V 112       V 112       On Thursday or Friday that he had utilized a monopoly piece to self-harm by heating up a piece of metal and pressing it against his forearm. Client reported that he had the avareness that he was experiencing a temporary affect state; however, client did his to both arms. Client reported that he had the avareness that he was experiencing a temporary affect state; however, client did have the intention of wanting to remember that feeling that he was havingwill be assessed by medical coordinatorcontracted for safety and agreed to not self-harm in the futureclient therapits, staff and peers. The objectives included a preliminary goal of being oriented with campus and community, and for Client #2 to gain a	
MHL081-127     B. WING	/2019
CONTILISAT REDOAK RECOVERY       STAT CUB CREEK ROAD ELLENBORO, NC 28040         (M) ID PREFIX TAG       SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY WIST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)       ID PREFIX TAG       PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)         V112       Continued From page 2       V 112         on Thursday or Friday that he had utilized a monopoly piece to self-harm by heating up a piece of metal and pressing it against his forearm. Client did this to both arms. Client reported that he had thought about cutting but that he did not want to do that because it leaves a permanent mark and he had the awareness that he was experiencing a temporary affect state; however, client did have the intention of wanting to remember that feeling that he was havingwill be assessed by medical coordinatorcontracted for safety and agreed to not self-harm in the futureclients watch protocol has been modified to include body checks"         Review on 7/16/19 of the treatment plans for Client #2 revealed: -Initial treatment plan created upon entry into the program included a preliminary goal of being oriented to the program and to develop therapeutic rapport with therapist, staff and peers. The objectives included taking responsibility for self-care, becoming oriented with campus and	
ODTHILLS AT RED OAK RECOVERY     ELLENBORO, NC 28040       (X4) ID PREFIX TAG     SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)     ID PREFIX TAG     PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)     ID PREFIX TAG     PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)     PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)       V 112     On Thursday or Friday that he had utilized a monopoly piece to self-harm by heating up a piece of metal and pressing it against his forearm. Client did this to both arms. Client reported that he had thought about cutting but that he did not want to do that because it leaves a permanent mark and he had the awareness that he was experiencing a temporary affect state; however, client did have the intention of wanting to remember that feeling that he was havingwill be assessed by medical coordinatorcontracted for safety and agreed to not self-harm in the futureclients watch protocol has been modified to include body checks"     Review on 7/16/19 of the treatment plans for Client #2 revealed: -Initial treatment plan created upon entry into the program included a preliminary goal of being oriented to the program and to develop therapeutic rapport with therapist, staff and peers. The objectives included taking responsibility for self-care, becoming oriented with campus and	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG       SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)       ID PREFIX TAG       PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)         V 112       Continued From page 2 on Thursday or Friday that he had utilized a monopoly piece to self-harm by heating up a piece of metal and pressing it against his forearm. Client did this to both arms. Client reported that he had thought about cutting but that he did not want to do that because it leaves a permanent mark and he had the awareness that he was experiencing a temporary affect state; however, client did have the intention of wanting to remember that feeling that he was havingwill be assessed by medical coordinatorcontracted for safety and agreed to not self-harm in the futureclients watch protocol has been modified to include body checks"         Review on 7/16/19 of the treatment plans for Client #2 revealed: -Initial treatment plan created upon entry into the program included a preliminary goal of being oriented to the program and to develop therapeutic rapport with therapist, staff and peers. The objectives included taking responsibility for self-care, becoming oriented with campus and	
PRÉÉRX TAG       (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)       PRÉERX TAG       (EACH ODERCTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)         V 112       Continued From page 2       V 112         on Thursday or Friday that he had utilized a monopoly piece to self-harm by heating up a piece of metal and pressing it against his forearm. Client did this to both arms. Client reported that he had thought about cutting but that he did not want to do that because it leaves a permanent mark and he had the awareness that he was experiencing a temporary affect state; however, client did have the intention of wanting to remember that feeling that he was havingwill be assessed by medical coordinatorcontracted for safety and agreed to not self-harm in the futureclients watch protocol has been modified to include body checks"         Review on 7/16/19 of the treatment plans for Client #2 revealed: -Initial treatment plan created upon entry into the program included a preliminary goal of being oriented to the program and to develop therapeutic rapport with therapist, staff and peers. The objectives included taking responsibility for self-care, becoming oriented with campus and	(X5)
on Thursday or Friday that he had utilized a monopoly piece to self-harm by heating up a piece of metal and pressing it against his forearm. Client did this to both arms. Client reported that he had thought about cutting but that he did not want to do that because it leaves a permanent mark and he had the awareness that he was experiencing a temporary affect state; however, client did have the intention of wanting to remember that feeling that he was havingwill be assessed by medical coordinatorcontracted for safety and agreed to not self-harm in the futureclients watch protocol has been modified to include body checks" Review on 7/16/19 of the treatment plans for Client #2 revealed: -Initial treatment plan created upon entry into the program included a preliminary goal of being oriented to the program and to develop therapeutic rapport with therapist, staff and peers. The objectives included taking responsibility for self-care, becoming oriented with campus and	COMPLE
<ul> <li>monopoly piece to self-harm by heating up a piece of metal and pressing it against his forearm. Client did this to both arms. Client reported that he had thought about cutting but that he did not want to do that because it leaves a permanent mark and he had the awareness that he was experiencing a temporary affect state; however, client did have the intention of wanting to remember that feeling that he was havingwill be assessed by medical coordinatorcontracted for safety and agreed to not self-harm in the futureclients watch protocol has been modified to include body checks"</li> <li>Review on 7/16/19 of the treatment plans for Client #2 revealed:</li> <li>-Initial treatment plan created upon entry into the program included a preliminary goal of being oriented to the program and to develop therapeutic rapport with therapist, staff and peers. The objectives included twith campus and</li> </ul>	
<ul> <li>perspective on what is motivating treatment.</li> <li>The treatment plan created as a result of the biopsychosocial assessment indicated goals of a sustained recovery free of substance abuse and alleviation of depressive symptoms and return to previous level of functioning. Objectives and strategies were indicated for each goal.</li> <li>Neither the objectives of the treatment plan nor the strategies addressed Client #2's elopement or self-injurious behaviors.</li> <li>No update to the treatment plan after the incidents of self-harm and elopements.</li> </ul>	
Interview on 7/18/19 with the Therapist for Client #2 revealed: -Treatment plans were developed to address	

STATE FORM

CA7Q11

If continuation sheet 3 of 7

STATEMEN	of Health Service Re IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE A. BUILDING: _	CONSTRUCTION	COM	E SURVEY PLETED
		MHL081-127	B. WING		07/24/2019	
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AL	DRESS, CITY, S	TATE, ZIP CODE		
оотни	LLS AT RED OAK REC	COVERY	CREEK ROAL			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLET DATE
V 112	issues of substance dynamics or social -Client #2 had elope placement. -He knew the elope on information gain was completed. -Client #2 had a his of scars on his bod -The treatment plar	e abuse, mental health, family	V 112			
V 291	strategies to utilize 27G .5603 Supervis 10A NCAC 27G .56 (a) Capacity. A fac six clients when the developmental disa	cility shall serve no more than clients have mental illness or bilities. Any facility licensed	V 291			
	than six clients at the provide services at licensed capacity. (b) Service Coordin maintained between qualified profession treatment/habilitation (c) Participation of Responsible Person provided the opport	and providing services to more nat time, may continue to no more than the facility's nation. Coordination shall be n the facility operator and the als who are responsible for on or case management. the Family or Legally n. Each client shall be cunity to maintain an ongoing or or big family through curch				
	means as visits to t the facility. Reports annually to the pare legally responsible Reports may be in conference and sha	r or his family through such he facility and visits outside s shall be submitted at least ent of a minor resident, or the person of an adult resident. writing or take the form of a all focus on the client's eeting individual goals.				

	T OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		CONSTRUCTION	COM	E SURVEY PLETED C
		MHL081-127	B. WING			24/2019
IAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREE	ET ADDRESS, CITY, ST	TATE, ZIP CODE		
OOTHIL	LS AT RED OAK RE	COVERY	CUB CREEK ROAD			
(X4) ID		ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF		(X5)
PREFIX TAG		Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIENC	THE APPROPRIATE	COMPLET DATE
V 291	Continued From pa	age 4	V 291			
	activity opportunitie needs and the trea Activities shall be d inclusion. Choices or legal system is in	ties. Each client shall have es based on her/his choices tment/habilitation plan. lesigned to foster communi may be limited when the convolved or when health or me a primary concern.	ty			
	Based on record re failed to coordinate	et as evidenced by: eview and interview the facil with all qualified profession eeds of 2 of 5 current client ngs are:	nals			
	-Admitted on 5/30/ Major Depressive [	7/17/19 for Client #1 reveale 19 with diagnoses of Moder Disorder, Generalized Anxie exiety Disorder and academ olem.	rate ety			
	Client #1 revealed: -On 6/26/19 "clin presenting issues anxietyand a cur another peer engag self-harm, stated th	of the progress notes for nician and client met s were anger, depression, rrent brand that the client ar ged inclient denied any he brand was an "intentiona er his peers that had to leav	1			
	-Admitted on 6/5/19 Hallucinogen Induc Use Disorder, Seve moderate Stimulan	7/16/19 for Client #2 reveale 9 with diagnoses of Other ced Disorder, Severe Canna ere Alcohol Use Disorder, It Use Disorder, Severe Op Major Depressive Disorder	abis			
	Review on 7/18/19	of the progress notes for				

TATEMEN	of Health Service Re IT OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA		CONSTRUCTION		
IND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING:		COM	PLETED
		MHL081-127	B. WING			C 24/2019
IAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, ST	TATE, ZIP CODE		
оотни	LS AT RED OAK RE	COVERY	CREEK ROAD			
0011112		ELLENB	ORO, NC 2804	40		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO T DEFICIENC	ION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLET DATE
V 291	Continued From pa	ige 5	V 291			
	on Thursday or Frid monopoly piece to piece of metal and forearm. Client did reported that he ha that he did not wan permanent mark ar he was experiencin however, client did to remember that fe be assessed by me for safety and agre- futureclients wat to include body che Review on 7/18/19 MARs (medication Client #1 and Clien -No medical notes the physician about -No documentation Neosporin was adm -No documentation that he administered dressed the wound Interview on 7/17/1 -He confirmed that assessed his burn, Interview on 7/24/1	ent expressed that last week day that he had utilized a self-harm by heating up a pressing it against his this to both arms. Client d thought about cutting but t to do that because it leaves a nd he had the awareness that ig a temporary affect state; have the intention of wanting eeling that he was havingwil edical coordinatorcontracted ed to not self-harm in the ch protocol has been modified ecks" of the medical notes and June administration record) for t #2 revealed: that indicated follow up with t the burns. on the June MARs that ninistered to the burns. by the Medical Coordinator ed Neosporin ointment and	1			
	Coordinator. There	burns with the Medical e was no further medical y based on the status of the I they had healed.				
	Interviews on 7/17/	19 and 7/19/19 with the				
sion of He	ealth Service Regulation		6899			

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	. ,	CONSTRUCTION		
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING:		COM	PLETED
		MHL081-127	B. WING			C 24/2019
AME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, ST	TATE, ZIP CODE		
оотци	LS AT RED OAK RE	SOVERY 517 CUB	CREEK ROAD	ט		
00111		ELLENB	ORO, NC 2804	40		1
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO 1 DEFICIENC	ION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLET DATE
V 291	Continued From pa	age 6	V 291			
	and Client #2. -He assessed the b did not require acut time. He stated that burns". -He indicated that we been four days. The were healing. -He applied Neospe wounds with a dress continued for 3 day instructed to use the dressing. -The following wee Medical Director. -He failed to docum cream and applicat	the burns on both Client #1 burns and determined that they te medical attention at that at they were "substantial when he assessed them it had here was no infection and they orin ointment and wrapped the ssing. This treatment was vs. The direct care staff were he cream and continue the k both clients were seen by the hent administration of the tion of the dressing. ent coordination of medical				